RESOLUTION No. 19-85

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL. FLORIDA. APPROVING THE REQUEST TO USE THE COMMUNITY HALL IN THE POLICE TRAINING AND COMMUNITY CENTER LOCATED AT 3719 NW 97 AVENUE DORAL. FLORIDA 33178 FROM THE SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER AT **FLORIDA** INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY. IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION SOUTH FLORIDA DISTRICT OFFICE TO HOST THE SMALL BUSINESS WEEK CEREMONY ON THURSDAY, MAY 9, 2019 FROM 4:00 PM TO 8:00 PM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE REQUEST ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR **IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, as per the City of Doral Facility Use Policy, requests to use a City facility

after regular hours of operation require approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has received a request from the Small Business Development Center (SBDC) at Florida International University to present the Small Business Administration South Florida District Office's National Small Business Week 2019 Ceremony on Thursday, May 9, 2019 from 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. in an appropriate City of Doral facility; and

WHEREAS, the event celebrates South Florida's small business successes over the past year and is a key networking event for local small business leaders presented in conjunction with the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) South Florida District Office; and

WHEREAS, The Florida SBDC is a statewide partnership program designated as Florida's principal provider of business assistance [§ 288.001, Fla. Stat.] and is nationally accredited by the Association of America's SBDCs.; and

WHEREAS, The Small Business Administration (SBA) is a United States government agency that provides support to entrepreneurs and small businesses; and

WHEREAS, the organizations will utilize the Police Training & Community Center Community Hall to host the ceremony.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval</u>. The use of the Community Hall at the Police Training & Community Center located at 3719 N.W. 97 Avenue Doral, FL 33178 by the Small Business Development Center at Florida International University in conjunction with the U.S. Small Business Administration South Florida District Office to host the Small Business Administration South Florida District Office's National Small Business Week 2019 Ceremony on Thursday, May 9, 2019 from 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the request on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY